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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0798 
Address 20A and 20B Hopetoun Street PETERSHAM   
Proposal Construction of a mezzanine level within the rear outbuilding, use 

the outbuilding as a garage and studio in association with 20B 
Hopetoun Street and carry out a subdivision boundary 
realignment of 20A and 20B Hopetoun Street to contain the 
outbuilding completely on 20B Hopetoun Street 

Date of Lodgement 3 October 2023 
Applicant Mr Darren Laybutt 
Owner Ms Theony Antoun 
Number of Submissions Initial: 1 
Value of works $20,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues • Subdivision  
• Floor Space Ratio variance 
• Neighbouring amenity impacts  

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards   
Attachment D Recommended conditions of consent if approved  
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Figure 1: Locality map  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for construction of a 
mezzanine level within the rear outbuilding, to use the outbuilding as a garage and studio in 
association with 20B Hopetoun Street and carry out a boundary realignment of 20A and 20B 
Hopetoun Street to contain the outbuilding completely on 20B Hopetoun Street.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and one (1) submission was received 
in response. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The proposed boundary readjustment results in a subdivision that is inconsistent with 
the predominant cadastral pattern of the streetscape;  

• The proposal results in a 33.93% variation to the Floor Space Ratio development 
standard as a result of the readjustment;  

• The proposal results in adverse amenity impacts to the occupants of no. 20A, given 
the proposed loss of development potential, and consequent visual bulk, acoustic 
privacy and overshadowing impacts created; and 

• The proposal results in insufficient internal amenity for the occupants of no. 20B 
Hopetoun Street, given the proposed mezzanine level. 

 
The non-compliances are considered unsupportable given the proposed subdivision is 
inconsistent with the prevailing and predominant cadastral pattern of the immediate surrounds, 
and the amenity impacts proposed to both no. 20A and 20B Hopetoun Street.   
 
Therefore, the application is recommended for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks development consent to readjust the boundary subdivision, as previously 
approved under DA201500748, to include the entire garage and outbuilding at the rear of the 
site to no. 20B Hopetoun Street. The outbuilding is proposed to be used as a garage and 
studio with a mezzanine level. Specifically, the proposal comprises of the following works: 
 

• Proposed boundary readjustment, resulting in a ‘L’ shaped lot (no. 20B Hopetoun 
Street), and a rectangular lot (no. 20A Hopetoun Street); 

• Demolition of the existing unauthorised staircase and mezzanine level within the 
outbuilding; 

• Demolition of existing rear fence of no. 20A Hopetoun Street, and partial demolition of 
the existing fence separating the two properties; 

• Construction of new staircase at the rear within the outbuilding, and construction of 
new mezzanine level with new stud walls;  

• Construction of three new skylights to the outbuilding; and 
• Construction of new boundary fencing to reflect the proposed boundary adjustment  

 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Hopetoun Street, between Frederick Street 
and Trafalgar Street. The sites the subject of this application include no’s. 20A and 20B 
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Hopetoun Street which are generally rectangular shaped, with an area of 328.8sqm and 
320.8sqm, respectively. The sites are legally described as Lots 101 & 102 in DP 1255001. 
 
The sites have a frontage to Hopetoun Street of 9.655 metres (20A) and 6.71 metres (20B). 
No. 20B has a secondary frontage to Frederick Street of 36.015 metres. The site is affected 
by a 1.2 metre wide water drainage easement within no. 20A. 
 
Each lot supports a two-storey brick semi-attached dwelling with attic. A single storey 
outbuilding is located across both lots (attached) at the rear. The surrounding streetscape 
consists mainly of single and two storey dwelling houses to the north and west, with public 
recreation and worship facilities located south and east of the site. The site is adjoined by 18 
Hopetoun Street to the north which contains a two-storey dwelling house. West of the sites is 
an Ausgrid Electricity Station. East of the site is Maundrell Park and to the south is the All-
Saints Anglican Church.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
DA201500748, approved on 20/06/2016, ‘To demolish existing improvements, subdivide the 
land into 2 lots and construct a 2 storey dwelling with attic on each lot with a detached garage 
at the rear of Lot A and a storage shed at the rear of Lot B’.  
 
DA201500748.01, approved on 24/11/2016, ‘Under Section 96 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act to modify Determination No.201500748 dated 20 June 2016 to delete 
condition 6 requiring retention of the Ficus carica (common fig) in the south-eastern corner of 
the property’. 
 

Figure 2: Land zoning map  Figure 3: Image of the dwellings  
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CC201800119, issued on 01/05/2018, construction certificate submitted by private building 
surveyor 
 
DA201500748.02, refused on 30/07/2018, ‘under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act to modify Modified Determination No. 201500748.01 dated 24 November 
2016 to increase the height of the garage by 1 metre and install a window on the southern 
elevation’. Appeal upheld by the Land and Environment Court on 18/06/2019. 
 
DA201500748.03, withdrawn on 31/10/2019, ‘Application under section 4.55 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act to modify Determination No. DA201900748, 
modification involves deletion of condition 59 relating to a splay corner’. 
 
SC/2020/0003, issued on 18/05/2020, subdivision certificate. 
 
MOD/2020/0210, withdrawn on 27/07/2020, ‘Modification to delete the parking space for the 
northernmost dwelling’. 
 
OCP/2021/0306, issued on 28/04/2021, Occupation Certificate issued by Private Certifier. 
 
EPA/2023/0022 & EPA/2023/0023, Notice of Intent issued 22/03/2023, for the following 
works: 

o Habitable use of the attic within both no. 20A and 20B Hopetoun Street, including the 
construction of a door installed in the masonry common wall within the adjoining attics, 
solely used and accessed by occupants of no. 20B; 

o Construction of an unauthorised mezzanine floor within the ‘Shed and Storage’ located 
at the rear of no. 20A, which extended into the adjoining ‘Garage’ of no. 20B, solely 
used and accessed by occupants of no. 20B as one single outbuilding; 

o Construction of an unauthorised boundary fence within the approved rear private open 
space of no. 20A, restricting access for no. 20A to the outbuilding; and 

o Construction of an unauthorised additional kitchen and associated cooking facilities 
within ‘Bed 3’ on the first floor. 

 
DA201500748 approved the Torrens title subdivision, construction of two two-storey dwellings 
with attic, and a single storey outbuilding at the rear of the sites, to be used as a garage for 
no. 20B Hopetoun Street, and a storage area for no. 20A Hopetoun Street. A wall was 
proposed to separate the two areas within the outbuilding, following the approved boundary 
line.  
 
The subject application is the result of a Notice of Intent order issued to the property owner on 
22 March 2023.   
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Figure 4: Proposed boundary readjustment  

Figure 5: Proposed garage ground floor  

Figure 6: Proposed garage first floor  
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4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
03/10/2023 Application lodged. 
04/12/2023 Site inspection undertaken.  
22/01/2024 Council issued a request for withdrawal letter, raising the following 

issues: 
• Adverse impacts and inconsistency with cadastral pattern given 

the proposed boundary alignment.  
 

12/02/2024 The applicant provided a letter in response to the above. The letter has 
been attached to Attachment E of this document.  

 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
• Inner West Local Environmental Plan (IWLEP) 2022 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
  

Figure 7: Approved subdivision under DA201500748 
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5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records.  
 
Notwithstanding, the application is recommended for refusal. 
 

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was not required to be submitted with the application as the cost of works 
is under $50,000.  

5(a)(iii) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 

 
• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.6 – Subdivision 
• Section 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
• Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.4A – Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
• Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
Section 1.2 Aims of Plan 
 
The proposal is inconsistent with the aims of the Plan in that the development proposes a 
subdivision that is inconsistent with the prevailing cadastral pattern of the street, and does not 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 
 

PAGE 656 
 

prevent adverse social, economic and environmental planning impacts to no. 20A Hopetoun 
Street, given the significant benefit loss and amenity impacts proposed. Moreover, the 
proposal results in adverse internal amenity impacts to no. 20B Hopetoun Street, given the 
lack of ventilation and close proximity to vehicles proposed at the mezzanine level. The 
application indicates that the mezzanine area will be used as a secondary living space in 
conjunction with the main residence, however the structure affords no windows to afford any 
amenity to this space.  
 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The subject site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential. The objectives of the R2 zone are re-
produced below:  
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area. 

 
The proposed development is inconsistent with the third objective because the proposal 
results in a subdivision pattern that is inconsistent with the streetscape. 
 
Section 2.6 – Subdivision – consent requirements 
 
The proposal satisfies this section as subdivision is proposed which is permissible with 
consent but is not supported for the reasons identified elsewhere within this report.  
 
Section 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
 
A minimum lot size is not prescribed under Clause 4.1(3) of the IWLEP 2022. However, the 
proposed development is inconsistent with the objectives within Clause 4.1(1) of the IWLEP 
2022 as the development results in adverse amenity impacts to the subject site and the 
proposed subdivision is not consistent with the desired future character of the area. 
 
Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
 
The maximum allowable height on the land is 9.5m. The proposed development does not seek 
to alter the existing height of the outbuilding or dwellings on the site.  
 
Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
 
The proposed subdivision adjustment results in the following FSR: 
 
 Maximum permitted Proposed Compliance Variation 

No. 20A 0.8:1 or 216.64sqm 0.7:1 or 189.6sqm Yes N/A 

No. 20B 0.6:1 or 227.28sqm 0.8:1 or 304.4sqm No 33.93% or 
77.12sqm 
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The applicant has submitted a Clause 4.6 exception with regard to the FSR breach on no. 
20B. An assessment against the requirements of Section 4.6 is undertaken below. 
 
Overall, the proposed variation to the FSR development standard is not considered 
supportable. 
 
Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has been calculated in accordance with 
the section.  
 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
 
As outlined above, the applicant seeks a variation to the FSR development standard under 
section 4.4 of the IWLEP 2022 by 33.93% or 77.12sqm for no. 20B. Section 4.6 allows Council 
to vary development standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree 
of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.  
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The boundary realignment creates a change in the prescribed FSR due to the sliding 
scale by site area in subclause (2C). All additional floor area tangibly created by the 
mezzanine and extra car space is contained entirely within existing structures.  

• The proposed boundary realignment and construction of a mezzanine will not have a 
negative impact on the low density residential environment. The realignment allows for 
the incorporation of the garage within 20B Hopetoun Street and the mezzanine creates 
additional floor area to meet the needs of the landowners without any consequence on 
bulk and scale or amenity impacts to the dwelling itself or the neighbours. 

• The proposal involves no external physical works beyond the construction of a new 
boundary fence to correspond to the boundary realignment. 

• All additional floor area is contained within existing structures. Consequently, there are 
no visual privacy, acoustic privacy, overshadowing or visual bulk impacts on local 
amenity. 

• While a portion of 20A Hopetoun Street is absorbed into 20B Hopetoun Street, the 
property will continue to comply with the private open space, site coverage, pervious 
area and setback controls. 

• The contravention of the development standard is a matter of numerical arrangement 
between the properties but is within an existing building. 

• The approvals granted for the original development and the outbuildings as built and 
the needs of residents mean that the circumstances of this proposed variation are 
unique. Accordingly, no precedent would be set by the contravention of the 
development standard. 

 
It is considered that the applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate 
compliance with the development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, nor are there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to 
justify contravening the development standard. DA201500748 approved an outbuilding that 
spanned over the two sites for the benefit of both proposed dwellings.  
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While it is acknowledged that no additional bulk is proposed as part of this application, as 
discussed elsewhere in this report, the proposed boundary adjustment results in no. 20A 
losing a significant benefit, including the loss of storage, potential reduction in property value 
due to the smaller lot size, and a reduction of development potential. Additionally as part of 
this proposal, No 20A will contain a large 2 storey wall at the rear of the site that bears no 
benefit to it other than a bulky mass. Moreover, the proposed mezzanine level, which 
contributes to the additional FSR, is not considered to provide sufficient internal amenity to 
the proposed users with regard to the close proximity to vehicles, and the lack of ventilation 
and light proposed. The application indicates that the mezzanine area will be used as a 
secondary living space in conjunction with the main residence, however the structure affords 
no windows to afford any amenity to this space.  
 
It is worth noting that DA201500748 initially proposed an FSR variance on both sites, which 
was not supported, and the applicant reduced the scale of the dwellings accordingly. The 
approved development under the aforementioned DA did comply with the maximum 
requirements. Council’s approach to a FSR variance has been consistent on this site 
throughout all applications.  
 
Given the above, it is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is 
inconsistent with the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone and the Floor Space 
Ratio development standard in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for 
the following reasons: 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low-density residential 
environment. 

 
Comment:  
Two dwellings are retained and the site and the proposal continues to provide housing 
for the community, however albeit the development potential of 20A is compromised 
as a result of the proposal.  

 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 

 
Comment:  
No other land uses are proposed as part of this application. 
 

 
• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 

features in the surrounding area. 

 
Comment:  
As raised earlier, the application does not propose additional bulk to the site; however, 
the proposed boundary adjustment is inconsistent with the predominant cadastral 
pattern within the surrounding area. Furthermore, it is considered that the siting of the 
outbuilding would, in principle, no longer be consistent with the character of the 
surrounding area, as there are no other similar developments on residential lots in the 
streetscape.  

 
The objectives of the FSR development standard are as follows: 
 

a) to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate development density 
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Comment:  
The floor space ratio is proposed to be significantly varied by 33.93%. It is worth noting 
that the proposed FSR, and subdivision pattern, would unlikely be supported if this was 
a ‘new’ development application, and the entirety of the site was under assessment. It 
is considered that the proposal, in its current form, undermines the established 
maximum FSR control, given the proposal is the result of a Notice of Intention order 
issued by Council due to unauthorised building works.  
 
It is noted that the Applicant has stated that the mezzanine level is to be used as a 
studio, secondary living area, and storage area. Given this, it is further considered that 
the proposed mezzanine level within the garage intensifies the use on the site, as the 
area was previously approved for vehicle storage (as approved by the Land and 
Environment Court under DA201500748.02), and not as a habitable area.  

 
 

b) to ensure development density reflects its locality 
 

Comment:   
The FSR development standard seeks to allow an acceptable level of bulk and scale 
for new developments, and to reduce overdevelopment, particularly within residential 
zones.  
 
Within the immediate locality, there are no similar lots to the one proposed, with regard 
to dwelling and outbuilding/garage size, and extent of FSR variance. A 33.93% 
variance to the FSR development standard is significant, and while it is acknowledged 
that the proposal does not seek to construct any external bulk, the proposed 
subdivision realignment and subsequent use of a habitable mezzanine level, would not 
result in a density that reflects its locality.   

 
c) to provide an appropriate transition between development of different densities 

 
Comment:   
The site sits within the R2 Low Density Residential zone, and is not within a transition 
area between different zones and densities.  

 
d) to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity 

 
Comment:  
The proposal will result in adverse visual bulk and amenity to no. 20A, as the benefit 
of the large outbuilding at the rear of the site will be lost due to the boundary 
readjustment, and subsequent FSR variation. While there is no change to the built 
form, no. 20A should, in principle, have access to a functional structure at the rear, 
however, the proposed boundary adjustment will burden future occupants and owners 
of the site with a large wall presenting to the rear boundary.  
 
In addition to the above, it must be noted that removing the benefit of the outbuilding 
for no. 20A will result in a loss of development potential for future owners/occupiers of 
the site. The proposed boundary adjustment would restrict no. 20A from being able to 
delete their half (as existing) of the outbuilding to complete additions to the dwelling 
house or creating a larger open space if they desired. The outbuilding also partially 
overshadows the private open space of no. 20A, and the proposed readjustment will 
remove any future property owner’s potential from removing their half to increase solar 
access, or to reduce the visual bulk if desired. Moreover, as the proposal seeks to add 
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an internal mezzanine level and extends the location of the previously approved 
carparking spaces, this may create adverse acoustic impacts to no. 20A.  
 
It is further noted that the applicant seeks to use the internal mezzanine level as a 
habitable area; however, it is considered that the area does not provide suitable 
amenity to the occupants of no. 20B, given the close proximity to parked cars, and lack 
of windows to provide light and ventilation to the area. It is unclear from the information 
provided whether the skylights proposed are operable. 
 
Given the above, the proposed boundary adjustment and construction of internal 
mezzanine will result in adverse impacts on the local amenity of no. 20A and 20B 
Hopetoun Street. 
 

 
e) to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private properties 

and the public domain. 
 
Comment:  
The proposal does not seek to remove any trees from the subject sites.  

 
Overall the proposal fails to comply with the objective of section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are insufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the FSR development standard and it is 
recommended the section 4.6 exception be rejected. 

 
Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
 
The proposed boundary readjustment and internal works are unlikely to impact the existing 
stormwater management onsite. However, a condition of consent has been recommended by 
Council’s Development Engineer, which could be readily imposed, requiring the Certifying 
Authority to be provided with details demonstrating that both lots are still separately drained.  
 
 
Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 
The subject site is located within the 25-30 ANEF contour. While the application proposes a 
habitable mezzanine level within the garage, no updated acoustic report was submitted as 
part of the application. As such, the application fails to provide any detail in this regard and is 
therefore unsatisfactory, in accordance with s6.8(2).  
 
5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.11 – Fencing  Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space No – see discussion 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management No – see discussion 
Part 3 – Subdivision  No – see discussion 
Part 9 – Strategic Context No – see discussion 
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The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space 
 
Control C12 of this part requires developments to provide 45sqm or 20% of the total site area 
to be retained as private open space. A minimum of 50% of this space must be pervious. 
 
The following objectives are relevant to this proposal: 
 

O1 To promote site landscaping that conforms and complements the character of the 
individual building and the character of the area. 
O3 To provide dwellings with outdoor recreation space 
O4 To minimise the extent of hard paved areas and facilitate rainwater infiltration 

 
 Required  Provided  Complies 
Private Space 
 
 
 
 
 

20A 
54.16sqm  
 
20B 
75.76sqm 

20A 
69sqm 
 
20B 
59.1sqm 

 
Yes 

 
 

No 

Pervious Open 
Space / Landscape 
Area 

20A 
27.08sqm 
 
20B 
37.88sqm 

20A 
47.8sqm (69%) 
 
20B 
35.2sqm (59%) 

 
Yes 

 
 

Yes 
 
As a result of the proposed change to the boundary, while no. 20B’s site area increases it fails 
to comply with the minimum requirement for private open space. While more than 50% of the 
proposed private open space consists of pervious area, the pervious area is less than that 
technically required. While it is acknowledged that DA201500748 had approved a non-
compliance to the requirements for private open space for 20B (6.6sqm variance), the 
proposed boundary adjustment results in a much larger variance to the requirements of 
16.66sqm.  
 
It is considered that the proposed private open space does not provide sufficient space for 
recreation, given the proposed increase of the lot and potential intensification of the site. 
Further, if this were to be considered as a ‘new build’, as the outbuilding occupies the entirety 
of the rear of the site, the proposal does not minimise hard paved areas on the larger lot 
proposed, which is contrary to O4.   
 
Given the above the proposal is considered to be inconsistent with objectives O1, O3 and O4, 
the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
Part 2.20 – Tree management 
 
It is noted that DA201500748 required a total of four (4) new trees to be planted prior to the 
issuing of an Occupation Certificate; however, these do not appear to have been planted.   
 
In accordance with C12 of this Part, three (3) trees are required to be planted on the site. As 
such, if the Panel seek to approve the proposed development, the following condition of 
consent is recommended to be imposed: 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 
 

PAGE 662 
 

“Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, the Principal Certifier is to be 
provided with evidence in the form of an image of the planted tree/s and a copy of a 
purchase invoice to confirm that: 
 
A minimum of 3 x 75 litre size tree/s, which will attain a minimum mature height of 6 
metres, have been planted in a suitable location within the property (at least 1 metre 
from any boundary and 1.5 metres from any structure) and allowing for future tree 
growth. The purchased tree must meet the requirements of AS2303—Tree stock for 
landscape use. Trees listed as exempt species from Council’s Tree Management 
Development Control Plan, -and species recognised to have a short life span, will not 
be accepted.  
 
Trees required by this condition must be maintained and protected until they are 
protected by Council’s Tree Management DCP. Any replacement trees found 
damaged, dying or dead must be replaced with the same species in the same container 
size within one month with all costs to be borne by the owner.” 

 
Part 3 – Subdivision, Amalgamation and Movement Networks 
 
Part 3.1.1.2 of the MDCP 2011 does not contain minimum lot width or area requirements for 
subdivisions, but rather relies on performance-based controls that aim to ensure that new lots 
facilitate development that is compatible with the immediate area. 
 
The application proposes a boundary readjustment, to allow for the entire outbuilding at the 
rear of the sites to be wholly within no. 20B. A Notice of Intention was issued by Council on 
22/03/2023 for the unauthorised use of the entire outbuilding by no. 20B.  
 
The streetscape and immediate locality is generally characterised by a mix of single to two 
storey dwellings and public recreation/worship facilities on a mix of narrow and wide lots. The 
following table illustrates the proposed lot dimensions and the approximate dimensions of lots 
within the street: 
 

Number Site area (in 
m2) 

Frontage (in 
m) 

Number Site area 
(in m2) 

Frontage (in 
m) 

325 Stanmore Road 4882.08 61.3 20A Hopetoun 
Street 

270.8 9.655 
(no change) 

18 Hopetoun Street 418.11 12.7 20B Hopetoun 
Street 

378.8 6.71 
(no change) 

16 Hopetoun Street 387.2 10.4 17 Hopetoun Street 283.48 4.3 

14 Hopetoun Street 372.67 10.1 15 Hopetoun Street 252.84 3.0 

12 Hopetoun Street 304.14 10.4 11 Hopetoun Street 212.34 6.1 

10 Hopetoun Street 273.46 9.3 9 Hopetoun Street 209.45 6.0 

8 Hopetoun Street 321.25 12.2 7 Hopetoun Street 388.67 12.3 

6 Hopetoun Street 291.42 12.2 5 Hopetoun Street 362.77 11.8 

4 Hopetoun Street 229.37 11.9 3 Hopetoun Street 368.85 12.2 

2 Hopetoun Street 317.33 9.7 1 Hopetoun Street 375.06 12.4 

2A Hopetoun Street 78.51 5.3 

 
The proposed subdivision will result in no. 20B having an area of 378.8sqm and no. 20A having 
an area of 270.8sqm. DA201500748 approved 320.8sqm and 328.8sqm, respectively. No 

https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.innerwest.nsw.gov.au%2FArticleDocuments%2F1035%2FTree%2520Management%2520DCP%25202023%2520adopted%2520-%2520effective%25201%2520April%25202023.pdf.aspx&data=05%7C02%7Caneeta.gurung%40innerwest.nsw.gov.au%7C562ca7f929eb4fd64e2f08dc16d95638%7C90217c2436c74569a52e3273d8a0b460%7C0%7C0%7C638410369935137675%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=i5sHt19DB6rrutYguN26%2Fn5PyFaoIKHQbRK9MV%2BSkyY%3D&reserved=0
https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.innerwest.nsw.gov.au%2FArticleDocuments%2F1035%2FTree%2520Management%2520DCP%25202023%2520adopted%2520-%2520effective%25201%2520April%25202023.pdf.aspx&data=05%7C02%7Caneeta.gurung%40innerwest.nsw.gov.au%7C562ca7f929eb4fd64e2f08dc16d95638%7C90217c2436c74569a52e3273d8a0b460%7C0%7C0%7C638410369935137675%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=i5sHt19DB6rrutYguN26%2Fn5PyFaoIKHQbRK9MV%2BSkyY%3D&reserved=0
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change is proposed to the existing frontage. The average lot size (excluding 325 Stanmore 
Road) is 324.11sqm.  
 
The proposed boundary realignment is not considered to meet the following relevant 
provisions of Part 3.2.2: 

 
O3 To retain the prevailing cadastral character of the street. 
 
O4 To ensure that the size of new allotments caters for a variety of dwelling and 
household types and permits adequate solar access, areas for open space, 
landscaping and car parking.  

 
O5 To ensure that the subdivision or amalgamation of sites reflects and reinforces the 
predominant subdivision pattern of the street 

 
C5 The proposed subdivision or amalgamation must have characteristics similar to 
the prevailing cadastral pattern of the lots fronting the same street, in terms of area, 
dimensions, shape and orientation. For the purpose of this control, Council generally 
considers the ‘prevailing cadastral pattern’ to be the typical characteristics of up to 
ten allotments on either side of the subject site and corresponding number of 
allotments directly opposite the subject site, if applicable. 

C7 Subdivision or site amalgamation must not compromise the setting of any existing 
building on the site or the setting of adjoining sites. 

 
The applicant has put forward that the proposed boundary adjustment is acceptable as there 
will be no visible changes to the existing dwellings, or changes to the built form and street 
presentation of the dwellings. Furthermore, the applicant has stated that there are a number 
of similar shaped lots within the general vicinity of the subject site, as they have detailed in 
Figure 9 below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 8: Approximate shape and size of proposed 
boundary readjustment for 20B Hopetoun 
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While it is noted that there are some varying lot sizes, and shapes, within the general vicinity, 
the proposed subdivision results in a large ‘L’ shaped allotment (20B) that does not retain, nor 
is it consistent with, the prevailing cadastral pattern of the streetscape, given the proposed 
dimensions and shape. As shown in Figure 8, the proposed allotment would not be consistent 
with the predominant cadastral pattern, noting that the MDCP 2011 requires Council to review 
up to ten lots on either side of the subject site, and across the street. With an average site 
area of 311sqm, both lots as proposed would be inconsistent with the prevailing subdivision 
pattern with regard to lot size. While no. 14 Hopetoun Street is also ‘L’ shaped, this is to allow 
for car parking at the rear site and is a ‘historic’ boundary (approved long before the current 
LEP and DCP) and is an anomaly which does not form part of the predominant pattern of 
subdivision. No. 20B Hopetoun Street, currently, has access to car parking spaces via the 
approved DA (DA201500748) and subdivision. Other ‘L’ shaped lots, as highlighted in the 
image provided by the applicant above (Figure 8), are irrelevant to the immediate context of 
the subject site having regard to the subdivision provisions of Part 3 of the DCP.  
 
Given the above, while it is acknowledged that there may be minimal change to the 
appearance of the dwellings, or the built form, it is considered that the proposed adjustment 
would compromise the setting and the existing building on the site (the outbuilding at the rear), 
will result in a significant increase (and non-compliance) in FSR, and will result in a further 
non-compliance with the private open space requirements for no. 20B Hopetoun Street and 
intensification of use to a space that provide little to no amenity for future users of the 
mezzanine area. Furthermore proposal is also considered to compromise the setting of the 
building for No 20A, as the site will contain a 2 storey high wall on the rear boundary which is 
no longer associated with the site and only serves and an encumbrance.  
  
Part 9 – Strategic context 
 
The sites are located within the Stanmore South (Precinct 9) Precinct within the MDCP 2011. 
The proposal is considered to be inconsistent with the desired future character of the area, as 
the proposed boundary adjustment does not protect the prevailing subdivision pattern, as 
discussed elsewhere within this report.   
 

Figure 9: Image provided by the applicant highlighting similar shaped lots 
within the general vicinity 
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5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 
Inconsistent subdivision pattern and FSR variation  
 
The proposal does not protect the prevailing cadastral pattern as demonstrated elsewhere in 
this proposal. As detailed in this report, the proposed boundary adjustment will result in 
adverse amenity impacts to no. 20A, further exacerbates the private open space non-
compliance for no. 20B and proposes a 33.93% variation to the FSR development standard.  
 
While it is acknowledged that the proposal does not seek to construct any additional external 
bulk, except the new boundary fence, the application is the result of a Notice of Intent issued 
by Council due to unauthorised building works, and in principle, this subdivision is unlikely to 
have been supported if it were proposed during the initial development within DA201500748.  
 
The proposed subdivision will result in the loss in benefit for no. 20A, as any occupants will no 
longer have access to use the large outbuilding at the rear, as was previously approved.  
 
Given the above, the proposal is recommended for refusal.  
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the subject properties and 
therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
One (1) submission was received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

• The proposal seeks approval for a series of unauthorised building works constructed 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:  
No. 20A never had access to the outbuilding/storage structure at the rear, and the yard was 
fenced off from using the approved private open space.  
 
Comment:  
The current proposal seeks demolition of the boundary fencing for no. 20A currently on the 
site and seeks to readjust the boundary so that no. 20B has sole access and use of the garage 
and outbuilding.  
 
Nonetheless, the proposal is recommended for refusal given the reasons outlined within this 
report. 
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5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and some issues raised 
in those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. Additional comments are provided 
below. 
 
• Development Engineering  

 
Comment:  
 
Council’s Development Engineer in principle raised no issue to the use of the outbuilding for 
no. 20B only. 
 
• Regulatory  
 
Comment: 
 
Council’s Regulatory officer noted that this DA had been lodged in repsonse to the Notice 
issued on 22/03/2023.  
 
• Building Certification  
 
Comment:  
 
Council’s Building Certification officer questioned the use of the mezzanine level, and raised 
no objections to the subdivision readjustment. The recommendations of the submitted 
acoustic report are to be conditioned should the application be approved. 
 
It is acknowledged that the area is not to be used as residential accomodation or long-term 
accomodation, and is intended to be used for additional storage purposes.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control 
Plan 2011.  
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 – Exceptions to 

development standards of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 to vary 
Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio. After considering the request, the Panel is not 
satisfied that compliance with the floor space ratio development standard is 
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and that there are insufficient 
environmental grounds identified to support the variation. The proposed development 
will not be in the public interest because the exceedance is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2023/0798 for the 
construction of a mezzanine level within the rear outbuilding, to use the outbuilding as 
a garage and studio in association with 20B Hopetoun Street and carry out a 
subdivision boundary realignment of 20A and 20B Hopetoun Street to contain the 
outbuilding completely on 20B Hopetoun Street at 20A & 20B Hopetoun Street, 
PETERSHAM  for the following reasons outlined in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Reasons for refusal 
 
 
   

1. The proposed development is inconsistent with, and has not 
demonstrated compliance with the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 
2022, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, including:  
 

a. Section 1.2(2)(h) and 1.2(2)(i) - Aims of Plan in that the proposal 
is not considered prevent adverse social, economic and 
environmental planning impacts, including cumulative impacts, as 
the proposed boundary readjustment is not consistent with, and 
does not protect, the prevailing cadastral pattern of the 
streetscape, and will create adverse amenity impacts to no. 20A 
including a loss of development potential, visual bulk and 
overshadowing impacts. The proposed development will also 
result in internal amenity impacts to no. 20B given the lack of 
ventilation and light proposed at the mezzanine level, which is 
intended to be used as a habitable area. 

b. Section 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table in that the 
proposal does not maintain the character of natural and built 
features in the surrounding area, as the proposed mezzanine level 
intensifies the use on the site and results in a significant breach to 
the Floor Space Ratio development standard. Furthermore, the 
proposed boundary readjustment fails to reinforce or protect the 
prevailing subdivision pattern of the streetscape.  

c. Section 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size as the proposal will 
result in adverse amenity impacts to no. 20A Hopetoun Street, 
given the proposed benefit loss and subsequent visual bulk, 
overshadowing, and acoustic privacy impacts created, and the 
proposed subdivision is inconsistent with the desired future 
character of the area. 

d. Section 4.4 - Floor space ratio as the proposal does not minimise 
adverse impacts on neighbouring amenity, given the proposed 
benefit loss and subsequent visual bulk, overshadowing, and 
acoustic privacy impacts to no. 20A Hopetoun Street. Further, 
while there is no change to the built form, the proposal does not 
enable an appropriate density, given the proposed intensification 
of the site as a result of the proposed mezzanine level, which is 
intended to be used as a habitable space.  

 
2. The proposed development is inconsistent with, and has not 

demonstrated compliance with Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, including:  

 
a. Part 2.18 - Landscaping and Open Space, as the proposal does 

comply with C12(ii) and is inconsistent with the applicable 
objectives O1, O3, O4, and O5, as less than 20% of area was 
reserved for private open space, and hard paved area within the 
private open space have not been minimised. In addition, the 
proposal does not provide sufficient space for recreation given the 
intensification of the site. 
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b. Part 3.1.1.2 - Subdivision, Amalgamation and Movement 
Networks, as the application proposal does not comply with C5 
and C7, and is inconsistent with the applicable objectives O3, O4 
and O5, as the proposed subdivision pattern is inconsistent with 
the cadastral pattern of surrounding sites and will compromise the 
setting of the existing buildings on the site. In addition, the 
proposed boundary adjustment results in a significant variance to 
the Floor Space Ratio development standard (33.93%), and a 
shortfall in private open space and landscaped area. 

c. Part 9.9 - Strategic context, the application is inconsistent with the 
desired future character of the Stanmore South Precinct (Precinct 
9), as the proposed boundary adjustment fails to reinforce 
or protect the prevailing subdivision pattern. 

 
3. The proposed development will result in adverse built environment 

impacts in the locality pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

 
4. The proposal has not demonstrated that the site is suitable for the 

development pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
5. The proposal has not demonstrated it is in the public interest pursuant to 

Section 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979. 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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Attachment D – Recommended conditions of consent if approved 
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